
City of Gladstone, MI 

 

Staff Report 
 

Agenda Date: February 10, 2025  Eric Buckman, City Manager:  __________________ 

Department: Wastewater   Department Head Name: Rodney Schwartz 

Presenter: Rodney Schwartz/Darren Pionk Kim Berry, City Clerk: 

___________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: C2AE Amendment to engineering services contract for additional costs 

resulting from contract changes during plant construction. 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND: C2AE is requesting an amendment to their engineering services for additional costs 

from contract changes during construction of the wastewater plant.  The contract completion date was 

originally set for June 24, 2024 and has been extended to May 5, 2025.  This has been extended due to 

multiple factors including material delays, supply chain disruptions, change orders, etc.  Please refer to 

supporting documentation for further information. 

 

This amendment will be an added expense to the overall project and can be reimbursed from the 

contingency money.  Current contingency spent is $486,069.25 (41%).  This addition would bring total 

contingency spent to $613,390.25 (51%) if all of the $120,000 for the resident project representative is 

billed out. 

 

 

FISCAL EFFECT: $127,321.00 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:  See C2AE’s Amendment 01 to Contract for Professional 

Services – Wastewater Treatment Plant Project. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The city accepts the Amendment To Owner-Engineer Agreement Number 01 

to not exceed the amendment amount totaling $127,321.00. 

.   

 

1100 Delta Avenue 

Gladstone, MI. 49837 

www.gladstonemi.gov 

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager then delivered to the 

City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting.   


